
JOURNAL OF THE

1084

AUGUST 6T97.8
Yeas ....... 275When there appeared ! Nays ...... 152

T97.8 [Roll No. 408]

YEAS—275

Abercrombie
Ackerman
Andrews (ME)
Andrews (NJ)
Andrews (TX)
Applegate
Bacchus (FL)
Baesler
Barca
Barcia
Barlow
Barrett (WI)
Becerra
Beilenson
Bereuter
Berman
Bevill
Bilbray
Bishop
Blackwell
Blute
Bonior
Borski
Boucher
Brewster
Brooks
Browder
Brown (FL)
Brown (OH)
Bryant
Byrne
Cardin
Carr
Chapman
Clay
Clayton
Clement
Clyburn
Coleman
Collins (IL)
Collins (MI)
Condit
Conyers
Cooper
Coppersmith
Costello
Coyne
Cramer
Danner
Darden
de la Garza
Deal
DeFazio
DeLauro
Dellums
Derrick
Deutsch
Diaz-Balart
Dicks
Dingell
Dixon
Dooley
Durbin
Edwards (CA)
Edwards (TX)
Engel
English (AZ)
English (OK)
Eshoo
Evans
Farr
Fazio
Fields (LA)
Filner
Fingerhut
Fish
Flake
Foglietta
Ford (MI)
Ford (TN)
Frank (MA)
Frost
Furse
Gejdenson
Gephardt
Geren
Gibbons
Gilchrest
Gillmor
Gilman
Glickman
Gonzalez

Gordon
Green
Gunderson
Gutierrez
Hall (OH)
Hall (TX)
Hamburg
Hamilton
Harman
Hastings
Hayes
Hefner
Hilliard
Hinchey
Hoagland
Hobson
Hochbrueckner
Hoekstra
Holden
Horn
Houghton
Hoyer
Hughes
Hutto
Inslee
Jacobs
Jefferson
Johnson (CT)
Johnson (GA)
Johnson (SD)
Johnson, E. B.
Johnston
Kanjorski
Kaptur
Kennedy
Kennelly
Kildee
Kleczka
Klein
Klink
Klug
Kopetski
LaFalce
Lambert
Lancaster
Lantos
LaRocco
Laughlin
Lazio
Leach
Lehman
Levin
Lewis (GA)
Lipinski
Lloyd
Long
Lowey
Machtley
Maloney
Mann
Manton
Margolies-

Mezvinsky
Markey
Martinez
Matsui
Mazzoli
McCloskey
McCurdy
McDermott
McHale
McKinney
McNulty
Meehan
Menendez
Mfume
Miller (CA)
Mineta
Minge
Mink
Moakley
Montgomery
Moran
Morella
Murphy
Murtha
Nadler
Natcher
Neal (MA)
Neal (NC)
Oberstar
Obey

Olver
Ortiz
Orton
Owens
Pallone
Parker
Pastor
Payne (NJ)
Payne (VA)
Pelosi
Penny
Peterson (FL)
Peterson (MN)
Pickett
Pickle
Pomeroy
Poshard
Price (NC)
Quinn
Rahall
Rangel
Reed
Reynolds
Richardson
Roemer
Rogers
Ros-Lehtinen
Rose
Rostenkowski
Rowland
Roybal-Allard
Rush
Sabo
Sanders
Sangmeister
Sarpalius
Sawyer
Schenk
Schroeder
Schumer
Scott
Serrano
Sharp
Shays
Shepherd
Sisisky
Skelton
Slattery
Slaughter
Smith (IA)
Snowe
Spratt
Stark
Stenholm
Stokes
Strickland
Studds
Stupak
Swett
Swift
Tanner
Tauzin
Taylor (MS)
Tejeda
Thompson
Thornton
Thurman
Torkildsen
Torres
Torricelli
Towns
Traficant
Tucker
Unsoeld
Upton
Velazquez
Vento
Visclosky
Volkmer
Walsh
Washington
Waters
Watt
Waxman
Wheat
Whitten
Wilson
Wise
Woolsey
Wyden
Wynn
Yates

NAYS—152
Allard
Archer
Armey
Bachus (AL)
Baker (CA)
Baker (LA)
Ballenger
Barrett (NE)
Bartlett
Barton
Bateman
Bentley
Bilirakis
Bliley
Boehlert
Boehner
Bonilla
Bunning
Burton
Buyer
Callahan
Calvert
Camp
Canady
Cantwell
Castle
Clinger
Coble
Collins (GA)
Combest
Cox
Crane
Crapo
Cunningham
DeLay
Doolittle
Dornan
Dreier
Duncan
Dunn
Emerson
Everett
Ewing
Fawell
Fields (TX)
Fowler
Franks (CT)
Franks (NJ)
Gallegly
Gallo
Gekas

Gingrich
Goodlatte
Goodling
Goss
Grams
Grandy
Greenwood
Hancock
Hansen
Hastert
Hefley
Herger
Hoke
Huffington
Hunter
Hutchinson
Hyde
Inglis
Inhofe
Istook
Johnson, Sam
Kasich
Kim
King
Kingston
Knollenberg
Kolbe
Kreidler
Kyl
Levy
Lewis (CA)
Lewis (FL)
Lightfoot
Linder
Livingston
Manzullo
McCandless
McCollum
McCrery
McDade
McHugh
McInnis
McKeon
McMillan
Meyers
Mica
Michel
Miller (FL)
Molinari
Mollohan
Moorhead

Myers
Nussle
Oxley
Paxon
Petri
Pombo
Porter
Portman
Pryce (OH)
Quillen
Ramstad
Ravenel
Regula
Ridge
Roberts
Rohrabacher
Roth
Roukema
Royce
Santorum
Saxton
Schaefer
Schiff
Sensenbrenner
Shaw
Shuster
Skaggs
Skeen
Smith (MI)
Smith (NJ)
Smith (OR)
Smith (TX)
Solomon
Spence
Stearns
Stump
Sundquist
Synar
Talent
Taylor (NC)
Thomas (CA)
Thomas (WY)
Valentine
Vucanovich
Walker
Weldon
Wolf
Young (FL)
Zeliff
Zimmer

NOT VOTING—6
Brown (CA)
Dickey

Meek
Packard

Williams
Young (AK)

So the conference report was agreed
to.

A motion to reconsider the vote
whereby said conference report was
agreed to was, by unanimous consent,
laid on the table.

Ordered, That the Clerk notify the
Senate thereof.

T97.9 LEGISLATIVE APPROPRIATIONS

Mr. FAZIO called up the following
conference report (Rept. No. 103–210):

The Committee of Conference on the dis-
agreeing votes of the two Houses on the
amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R.
2348) ‘‘making appropriations for the Legisla-
tive Branch for the fiscal year ending Sep-
tember 30, 1994, and for other purposes,’’ hav-
ing met, after full and free conference, have
agreed to recommend and do recommend to
their respective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amend-
ments numbered 2, 6, 15, 19, 26, and 28.

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendments of the Senate num-
bered 4, 9, 11, 14, 17, and 18, and agree to the
same.

Amendment numbered 3:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 3, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $1,344,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 5:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-

bered 5, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $21,315,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 8:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 8, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $8,453,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 13:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 13, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $202,250,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 16:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 16, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

Restore the matter stricken amended to
read as follows:

SEC. 206. Effective for fiscal years beginning
with fiscal year 1995, obligations for any reim-
bursable and revolving fund activities performed
by the Library of Congress are limited to the
total amounts provided (1) in the annual regu-
lar appropriations Act making appropriations
for the legislative branch, or (2) in a supple-
mental appropriations Act that makes appro-
priations for the legislative branch.

And the Senate agree to the same.
Amendment numbered 21:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 21, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted
by said amendment, insert: level, other than
those supported by gift and trust funds, ; and
the Senate agree to the same.

The committee of conference report in dis-
agreement amendments numbered 1, 7, 10, 12,
20, 22, 23, 24, 25, and 27.

VIC FAZIO,
JAMES P. MORAN,
DAVID OBEY,
JOHN P. MURTHA,
BOB CARR,
WILLIAM H. NATCHER,
BILL YOUNG,
RON PACKARD,
CHARLES H. TAYLOR,
JOE MCDADE,

Managers on the Part of the House.

HARRY REID,
BARBARA A. MIKULSKI,
PATTY MURRAY,
ROBERT C. BYRD,
CONNIE MACK,
CONRAD BURNS,
MARK O. HATFIELD,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.

When said conference report was con-
sidered.

After debate,
By unanimous consent, the previous

question was ordered on the conference
report to its adoption or rejection and,
under the operation thereof, the con-
ference report was agreed to.

On motion of Mr. FAZIO, by unani-
mous consent, the following amend-
ments of the Senate numbered 1, 7, 10,
12, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, and 27 were consid-
ered en bloc.

Senate amendment No. 1: Page 2, after line
1, insert:



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

1085

1993 T97.9
SENATE

MILEAGE AND EXPENSES ALLOWANCES

MILEAGE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT AND
SENATORS

For mileage of the Vice President and Sen-
ators of the United States, $60,000.

EXPENSE ALLOWANCES

For expense allowances of the Vice Presi-
dent, $10,000; the President Pro Tempore of
the Senate, $10,000; Majority Leader of the
Senate, $10,000; Minority Leader of the Sen-
ate, $10,000; Majority Whip of the Senate,
$5,000; Minority Whip of the Senate, $5,000;
and Chairmen of the Majority and Minority
Conference Committees, $3,000 for each
Chairman; in all, $56,000.

REPRESENTATION ALLOWANCES FOR THE
MAJORITY AND MINORITY LEADERS

For representation allowances of the Ma-
jority and Minority Leaders of the Senate,
$15,000 for each such Leader; in all, $30,000.

SALARIES, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES

For compensation of officers, employees,
and others as authorized by law, including
agency contributions, $69,895,000, which shall
be paid from this appropriation without re-
gard to the below limitations, as follows:

OFFICE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT

For the Office of the Vice President,
$1,431,000.

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE

For the Office of the President Pro Tem-
pore, $432,000.

OFFICES OF THE MAJORITY AND MINORITY
LEADERS

For Offices of the Majority and Minority
Leaders, $2,076,000.

OFFICES OF THE MAJORITY AND MINORITY WHIPS

For Offices of the Majority and Minority
Whips, $644,000.

CONFERENCE COMMITTEES

For the Conference of the Majority and the
Conference of the Minority, at rates of com-
pensation to be fixed by the Chairman of
each such committee, $942,000 for each such
committee; in all, $1,884,000.

OFFICES OF THE SECRETARIES OF THE CON-
FERENCE OF THE MAJORITY AND THE CON-
FERENCE OF THE MINORITY

For Offices of the Secretaries of the Con-
ference of the Majority and the Conference
of the Minority, $362,000.

OFFICE OF THE CHAPLAIN

For Office of the Chaplain, $172,000.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

For Office of the Secretary, $11,715,000.

OFFICE OF THE SERGEANT AT ARMS AND
DOORKEEPER

For Office of the Sergeant at Arms and
Doorkeeper, $32,739,000.

OFFICES OF THE SECRETARIES FOR THE
MAJORITY AND MINORITY

For Offices of the Secretary for the Major-
ity and the Secretary for the Minority,
$1,133,000.

AGENCY CONTRIBUTIONS AND RELATED
EXPENSES

For agency contributions for employee
benefits, as authorized by law, and related
expenses, $17,307,000.

OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL OF THE
SENATE

For salaries and expenses of the Office of
the Legislative Counsel of the Senate,
$3,080,000.

OFFICE OF SENATE LEGAL COUNSEL

For salaries and expenses of the Office of
Senate Legal Counsel, $833,000.

EXPENSE ALLOWANCES OF THE SECRETARY OF
THE SENATE, SERGEANT AT ARMS AND DOOR-
KEEPER OF THE SENATE, AND SECRETARIES
FOR THE MAJORITY AND MINORITY OF THE
SENATE

For expense allowances of the Secretary of
the Senate, $3,000; Sergeant at Arms and
Doorkeeper of the Senate, $3,000; Secretary
for the Majority of the Senate, $3,000; Sec-
retary for the Minority of the Senate, $3,000;
in all, $12,000.

CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE

SENATE POLICY COMMITTEES

For salaries and expenses of the Majority
Policy Committee and the Minority Policy
Committee, $1,199,100 for each such commit-
tee; in all, $2,398,200.

INQUIRIES AND INVESTIGATIONS

For expenses of inquiries and investiga-
tions ordered by the Senate, or conducted
pursuant to section 134(a) of Public Law 601,
Seventy-ninth Congress, as amended, section
112 of Public Law 96–304 and Senate Resolu-
tion 281, agreed to March 11, 1980, $77,000,000.

EXPENSES OF UNITED STATES SENATE CAUCUS
ON INTERNATIONAL NARCOTICS CONTROL

For expenses of the United States Senate
Caucus on International Narcotics Control,
$336,000.

SECRETARY OF THE SENATE

For expenses of the Office of the Secretary
of the Senate, $1,366,500.

SERGEANT AT ARMS AND DOORKEEPER OF THE
SENATE

For expenses of the Office of the Sergeant
at Arms and Doorkeeper of the Senate,
$74,894,000, of which $16,500,000 shall remain
available until expended.

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

For miscellaneous items, $6,748,000.
SENATORS’ OFFICIAL PERSONNEL AND OFFICE

EXPENSE ACCOUNT

For Senators’ Official Personnel and Office
Expense Account, $185,768,000.

OFFICE OF SENATE FAIR EMPLOYMENT
PRACTICES

For salaries and expenses of the Office of
Senate Fair Employment Practices, $825,000.

STATIONERY (REVOLVING FUND)

For stationery for the President of the
Senate $4,500, for officers of the Senate and
the Conference of the Majority and Con-
ference of the Minority of the Senate, $8,500;
in all, $13,000.

OFFICIAL MAIL COSTS

For expenses necessary for official mail
costs of the Senate, $20,000,000.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

SEC. 1. (a) Charges for expenses of any of-
fice, the funds of which are disbursed by the
Secretary of the Senate, may be vouched by
a Senate support office paying such expenses
or to which such charges are owed for goods
or services provided, if—

(1) such charges are paid on behalf of the
office incurring such expenses by such Sen-
ate support office; or

(2) such charges are payable to such Senate
support office for goods or services provided
by such office to the office incurring such ex-
penses.

(b) Payments under this section shall be
charged to the official funds of the office on
whose behalf the expenses were paid, or
which received the goods or services for
which payment is required.

(c) Any voucher submitted by a Senate
support office pursuant to this section shall
be accompanied by a certification from such
office of the amount and that such purchases
were of the nature that they could be
charged to the official funds of the office on
whose behalf charges were paid, or to which
goods or services were provided.

(d) Vouchers under this section shall be
submitted and paid subject to such regula-
tions as many be promulgated by the Com-
mittee on Rules and Administration.

SEC. 2. Effective on and after October 1,
1993, the aggregate of each of the sums deter-
mined under clause (iii) and (iv) of section
506(b)(3)(A) of the Supplemental Appropria-
tions Act, 1973, (2 U.S.C. 58(b)(3)(A) (iii) and
(iv)), shall be deemed decreased by 2.5 per-
cent.

SEC. 3. Section 12 under the subheading
‘‘ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS’’ under the
heading ‘‘SENATE’’ in the Legislative
Branch Appropriations Act, 1991 (2 U.S.C. 58–
1) is amended in the first sentence by strik-
ing ‘‘the Committee on Appropriations of the
Senate and’’.

Senate amendment No. 7: Page 16, line 7,
after ‘‘98–63’’ insert ‘‘: Provided further, That
the Director of the Congressional Budget Of-
fice shall have the authority, within the lim-
its of available appropriations, to dispose of
surplus or obsolete personal property by
inter-agency transfer, donation, or discard-
ing’’.

Senate amendment No. 10: Page 17, line 11,
after ‘‘vehicle;’’ insert ‘‘security installa-
tions, which are approved by the Capitol Po-
lice Board, authorized by House Concurrent
Resolution 550, Ninety-Second Congress,
agreed to September 19, 1972, the cost limita-
tion of which is hereby further increased by
$200,000;’’.

Senate amendment No. 12: Page 17, after
line 20, insert:

SENATE OFFICE BUILDINGS

For all necessary expenses for mainte-
nance, care and operation of Senate Office
Buildings; and furniture and furnishings, to
be expended under the control and super-
vision of the Architect of the Capitol,
$47,339,000, of which $10,177,000 shall remain
available until expended.

Senate amendment No. 20: Page 34, strike
out all after line 19 over to and including
line 2 on page 35, and insert:

SEC. 306. (a) The General Accounting Of-
fice, the Government Printing Office, or the
Library of Congress may for such employees
as it deems appropriate authorize a payment
to employees who voluntarily separate be-
fore January 1, 1994, whether by retirement
or resignation, which payment shall be paid
in accordance with the provisions of section
5597(d) of title 5, United States Code.

(b) The number of employee positions au-
thorized for the General Accounting Office,
the Government Printing Office, or the Li-
brary of Congress, as the case may be, shall
be reduced by one position for each vacancy
created by reason of a separation under sub-
section (a). No funds appropriated by this
Act for salaries and expenses of any position
that is eliminated under the preceding sen-
tence may be used for any other purpose.

Senate amendment No. 22: Page 40, strike
out all after line 23 over to and including
line 7 on page 41 and insert:

SEC. 310. (a) Section 17 of the Act entitled
‘‘An Act making appropriations for sundry
Civil Expenses of the Government for the
year ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred
and sixty-seven, and for other purposes’’, ap-
proved July 28, 1866 (2 U.S.C. 43), is amended
by inserting after ‘‘mileage’’ the first place
it appears the following: ‘‘for each Senator’’.

(b) The first section of the Legislative
Branch Appropriations Act, 1936 (2 U.S.C.
43a), under the heading ‘‘SENATE’’, and sub-
heading ‘‘SALARIES AND MILEAGE OF SEN-
ATORS’’, is amended by striking ‘‘Senators,
Members of the House of Representatives,
and Delegates in Congress’’ and inserting
‘‘Senators’’.

(c) The amendments made by subsections
(a) and (b) shall take effect on October 1,
1993.



JOURNAL OF THE

1086

AUGUST 6T97.10
Senate amendment No. 23: Page 41, after

line 23, insert:
SEC. 313. Notwithstanding any other provi-

sion of law, such sums as may be necessary
for the replacement of the Thomas Jefferson
Library of Congress Building roof shall be
transferred from the funds appropriated to
the Clerk of the House in the Fiscal Year
1986 Urgent Supplemental Appropriations
Act, Public Law 99–349, and subsequently
transferred to the Architect of the Capitol
pursuant to the Legislative Branch Appro-
priations Act, 1989, Public Law 100–458 for
Capitol Complex Security Enhancements, to
‘‘Architect of the Capitol, Library Buildings
and Grounds, Structural and Mechanical
Care’’: Provided, That not to exceed $7,000,000
may be transferred pursuant to this section.

Senate amendment No. 24: Page 41, after
line 23, insert:

SEC. 314. Section 316 of Public Law 101–302
is amended in the first sentence of sub-
section (a) by striking ‘‘1993’’ and inserting
‘‘1994’’.

Senate amendment No. 25: Page 41, after
line 23, insert:

SEC. 315. Section 2(a) of the Act of July 25,
1974 (2 U.S.C. 130c(a)) is amended by deleting
‘‘$500’’ and inserting in lieu thereof ‘‘$1,500’’.

Senate amendment No. 27: Page 41, after
line 23, insert:

SEC. 317. The Librarian of Congress shall
enter into an agreement with the President
of the University of Nevada, Reno for the
purpose of assisting in the establishment of
the Great Basin Intergovernmental Center.
The Great Basin Intergovernmental Center
is authorized to accept contributions from
Federal sources. The Center may also receive
contributions both in-kind and cash from
private and other non-Federal sources.

On motion of Mr. FAZIO the House
receded from its disagreement to the
amendments of the Senate numbered 1,
7, 10, 12, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, and 27, and
concurred therein.

A motion to reconsider the votes
whereby the foregoing conference re-
port and motions were agreed to was,
by unanimous consent, laid on the
table.

Ordered, That the Clerk notify the
Senate thereof.

T97.10 AGRICULTURE APPROPRIATIONS

Mr. DURBIN, pursuant to the order
of the House of August 4, 1993, called up
the following conference report (Rept.
No. 103–212):

Mr. DURBIN submitted the following
conference report and statement on the
bill (H.R. 2493) making appropriations
for Agriculture, Rural Development,
Food and Drug Administration, and
Related Agencies programs for the fis-
cal year ending September 30, 1994, and
for other purposes:

CONFERENCE REPORT (H. REPT. NO. 103–212)
The Committee of Conference on the dis-

agreeing votes of the two Houses on the
amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R.
2493) ‘‘making appropriations for Agri-
culture, Rural Development, Food and Drug
Administration, and Related Agencies pro-
grams for the fiscal year ending September
30, 1994, and for other purposes,’’ having met,
after full and free conference, have agreed to
recommend and do recommend to their re-
spective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amend-
ments numbered 5, 44, 48, 51, 52, 53, 55, 57, 59,
66, 72, 75, 76, 80, 82, 83, 84, 89, 90, 91, 92, 104, 105,
109, 113, 118, 120, 122, 123, 124, 125, 126, 127, 129,
130, 131, 132, 133, 135, 139, 140, 141, 143, 144, 145,

146, 147, 148, 149, 150, 151, 156, 157, 160, 161, 162,
163, 165, 166, and 167.

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendments of the Senate num-
bered 23, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 38, 39, 41, 42, 62, 69,
73, 77, 81, 85, 86, 87, 93, 94, 95, 106, 116, 117, and
119, and agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 1:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 1, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $2,308,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 2:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 2, and agree to the same with amend-
ment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $550,000; and the Senate agree to
the same.

Amendment numbered 3:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 3, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $5,881,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 4:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 4, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $803,000; and the Senate agree to
the same.

Amendment numbered 6:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 6, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $1,325,000; and the Senate agree
to the same. 37

Amendment numbered 7:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 7 and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $8,570,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 9:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 9 and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $475,000; and the Senate agree to
the same.

Amendment numbered 10:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 10 and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $65,530,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 11:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 11, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $25,992,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 12:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 12, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $586,000; and the Senate agree to
the same.

Amendment numbered 13:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-

bered 13, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $55,219,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 14:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 14, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $81,764,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 15:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 15, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $2,566,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 16:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 16, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $566,000; and the Senate agree to
the same.

Amendment numbered 17:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 17, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $9,000,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 20:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 20, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $32,743,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 22:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 22, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $20,809,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 24:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 24, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $112,150,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 25:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 25, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $1,818,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 26:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 26, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $500,000; and the Senate agree to
the same.

Amendment numbered 27:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 27, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $7,400,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 31:
That the House recede from its disagree-

ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 31, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:


		Superintendent of Documents
	2016-06-08T13:55:59-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




